At contract inception, the Company determines whether the arrangement is or contains a lease and determines the lease
classification.  The lease term is determined based on the non-cancellable term of the lease adjusted to the extent optional
renewal terms and termination rights are reasonably certain. Lease expense is recognized evenly over the lease term.  Variable
lease payments are recognized as period costs. The present value of remaining lease payments is recognized as a liability on
the balance sheet with a corresponding right-of-use asset adjusted for prepaid or accrued lease payments.  The Company uses
its incremental borrowing rate for the discount rate, unless the interest rate implicit in the lease contract is readily
determinable.  The Company has adopted the practical expedients to not separate non-lease components from lease
components and to not present short-term leases on the balance sheet.

The impact on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 is shown below.

Impact to Previously Reported Results

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2018:

 As

Previously
Reported

Lease
Standard

Adjustment
As

Adjusted
Other noncurrent assets  $82  $805  $887
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  2,429  (61)  2,368
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  3,534  439  3,973
Other noncurrent liabilities  32  376  408
Accumulated deficit  (57,964)  (71)  (58,035)

See Note 9 for further disclosure regarding lease accounting.

Recent Accounting Guidance Not Yet Adopted

In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2016-
13, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic 326), which requires entities to measure all expected credit losses for
financial assets held at the reporting date based on historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable
forecasts. This replaces the existing incurred loss model and is applicable to the measurement of credit losses on financial